

No. A18-0090

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

Minnesota Sands, LLC,

Appellant,

vs.

County of Winona, Minnesota, a Political Subdivision of
the State of Minnesota,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LAND STEWARDSHIP PROJECT

Jay T. Squires (#204699)
Elizabeth J. Vieira (#392521)
Kristin C. Nierengarten (#395224)
RUPP, ANDERSON, SQUIRES &
WALDSPURGER
333 South Seventh Street, Suite 2800
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 436-4300
jay.squires@raswlaw.com
liz.vieira@raswlaw.com
kristin.nierengarten@raswlaw.com
*Attorneys for Respondent
Winona County*

Christopher H. Dolan (#386484)
Delmar R. Ehrich (#148660)
Bethany M. Gullman (#396493)
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS, LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South 7th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 766-7000
Chris.dolan@faegrebd.com
Delmar.ehrich@faegrebd.com
Bethany.gullman@faegrebd.com

Bethany M. Gullman (#396493)
1050 K Street NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 312-7400
Bethany.gullman@faegrebd.com
*Attorneys for Appellant Minnesota
Sands, LLC*

Scott W. Carlson (#338400)
Lynn A. Hayes (#142372)
Lindsay Kuehn (#397161)
FARMERS' LEGAL ACTION GROUP
6 West 5th Street, Suite 650
St Paul, MN 55102
(651) 223-5400
scarlson@flaginc.org
lhayes@flaginc.org
lkuehn@flaginc.org

Edward J. Walsh (#398775)
WALSH, KNIPPEN &
CETINA, CHTD.
45593 Lost Valley Drive
La Crescent, MN 55947
(630) 707-1980
ed@wkc-lawyers.com
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Land Stewardship Project*

Susan O. Naughton (#259743)
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
145 University Avenue West
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55103-2044
(651) 281-1232
snaughto@lmc.org
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae League
of Minnesota Cities*

Harry N. Niska (#391325)
ROSS & ORENSTEIN LLC
222 South Ninth Street, Suite 470
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 436-9804
hniska@rossbizlaw.com

J. David Breemer, Of Counsel
(Cal. Bar No. 215039)
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 419-7111
jbreemer@pacificlegal.org
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Pacific
Legal Foundation*

Peder A. Larson (#172923)
Gary A. Van Cleve (#156310)
Bryan J. Huntington (#395762)
Sonali J. Garg (#0399987)
LARKIN HOFFMAN DALY &
LINDGREN LTD.
8300 Norman Center Dr., Suite 1000
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55437 -1060
(952) 835-3800
plarson@larkinhoffman.com
gvancleve@larkinhoffman.com
bhuntington@larkinhoffman.com
sgarg@larkinhoffman.com
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the
Aggregate and Ready Mix
Association of Minnesota and the
Minnesota Industrial Sand Council*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

IDENTIFICATION OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, LAND STEWARDSHIP PROJECT 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 13

 I. Winona County’s Legitimate Exercise of its Police Powers Must Not Be
 Usurped by Unwarranted Dormant Commerce Clause Scrutiny 13

 II. The Ordinance Amendment Does Not Violate the Dormant Commerce
 Clause..... 15

 A. The Ordinance Amendment Does Not Discriminate on its Face
 Because Construction Sand and Industrial Silica Sand are Different
 Products Sold in Different Markets 16

 B. The Ordinance Amendment Survives *Pike* Scrutiny 22

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATION OF LENGTH OF DOCUMENT..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>C & R Stacy, LLC v. Cnty. of Chisago</i> , 742 N.W.2d 447 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007)	14, 24
<i>Can Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. State</i> , 289 N.W. 2d 416 (Minn. 1979)	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Cotto Waxo Co. v. Williams</i> , 46 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	23, 25
<i>GMC v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	16, 18, 21
<i>Kansler v. Miss. Dep't of Revenue</i> , No. 2017-CA-01295-SCT, 2018 Miss. LEXIS 464	23
<i>Lewis v. Bt Inv. Managers</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980)	13
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	13
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 569 U.S. 221 (2013)	16
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	23
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Fundraising Ticket Mfrs. v. Humphrey</i> , 753 F. Supp. 1465 (D. Minn. 1990).....	23
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Optometrists & Opticians Lenscrafters, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Or. Waste Sys. v. Dep't of Envotl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	17
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	16, 22, 23, 29
<i>State v. Integrity Advance, LLC</i> , 870 N.W.2d 90 (Minn. 2015)	16
<i>State v. The Crabtree Co.</i> , 15 N.W.2d 98 (Minn. 1944)	24
<i>Telvest, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> , 618 F.2d 1029 (4th Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>United Haulers Ass'n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	16, 23

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 394.21	14, 24
Minn. Stat. § 394.25, subd. 2	14, 24
Minn. Stat. Section § 116.99, subd. 1(d)	7, 12
Minn. Stat. Section § 116.99, subd. 1(e).....	12

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	15
--------------------------------------	----

Rules

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1053	8
